(First Published in the Lincoln-Sentinel-Republican, July 22, 2021)

ORDINANCE NO. 732

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE, CONSUMPTION, AND POSSESSION OF ALCOHOLIC LIQUOR AT A SPECIFIED LOCATION ON THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY, APPROVING THE CLOSURE OF PUBLIC PROPERTY FOR A SPECIAL EVENT, AND APPROVING THE VETERANS OF FOREIGN WARS POST 7928 75th ANNIVERSARY AS A SPECIAL EVENT, ALL PURSUANT TO K.S.A. 41-719(a)(2).

Be it Ordained by the Governing Body of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas:

SECTION 1. Authorization is given to barricade a portion of N. 4th Street between W. Lincoln Avenue and W. Court Street between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 11:59 p.m. on September 18, 2021 for the Veterans of Foreign Wars Post 7928 75th Anniversary Event (the "Event").

SECTION 2. The barricaded portion of N. 4th Street between W. Lincoln Avenue and W. Court Street shall be temporarily closed for the Event to be held on September 18, 2021, from 6:00 p.m. to 11:59 p.m. Vendors holding the appropriate license from the State of Kansas to sell alcoholic liquor may in accordance with all applicable state laws and municipal ordinances sell alcoholic liquor in the specific area to be barricaded identified above and as approved and designated by the Division of Alcohol Beverage Control. Alcoholic liquor may be consumed at the Event within the barricaded portion of N. 4th Street between W. Lincoln Avenue and W. Court Street, from 6:00 p.m. to 11:59 p.m. on September 18, 2021, when a temporary permit from the city have been issued pursuant to K.S.A. 41-2645 and K.S.A. 41-719(a)(2), and amendments thereto, for such Event. No alcoholic liquor may be consumed inside vehicles while on public streets, alleys, roads, or highways at such Event.

SECTION 3. Event attendees twenty-one (21) and older may buy, possess, and consume alcoholic beverages in the specified area and during the times designated above. The sale and consumption of alcoholic liquor is not permitted for the Event at other locations within the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas unless specifically approved by the governing body of the city, which approval of an alternative or additional location shall be by ordinance adopted by the governing body. It shall be the duty of the Event organizer and the vendor(s) to restrict access to alcoholic beverages to those persons twenty-one (21) or older.

SECTON 4. The Event is hereby approved by the City Council as a special event as required by K.S.A. 41-2645(e)(1) and K.S.A. 41-719(a)(2).

SECTION 5. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its publication in the official city newspaper.

Passed and approved by the governing body of the City of Lincoln Center, Kansas, on this 12th day of July, 2021.

<u>/s/ Travis Schwerdtfager</u> Mayor Attest: (seal)

<u>/s/ Heather N. Hillegeist</u> City Clerk